Actuarial gains/(losses) on plan liabilities 12,805 4,966

Experience adjustments on plan liabilities -799 -2,578

Experience adjustments on plan assets -5,545 3,129

Gain/(loss) on remeasurement of defined benefit schemes 6,461 5,517

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

  1

07

Expense recognised in the income statement

CHF 000 2022 2021

Current service cost 1,450 2,244

Past service cost 138 -

Net interest expense 68 105

Administration costs 84 76

Cost/(income) - defined benefit plans 1,740 2,425

Actual return on plan assets -5,406 3,140

Main actuarial assumptions

In% 2022 2021

Discount rate 2.44% 0.60%

Future salary increases 1.90% 1.17%

Mortality tables
Life expectancy is taken into account in liabilities defined on the basis of mortality tables in the
country in which the scheme operates. Generational tables, which model future mortality trends,
were used at 31 December 2022 and 2021. In Switzerland, LPP 2022 table was used.

Sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in the main actuarial assumptions on defined benefit plan
liabilities at 31 December 2022 and 2021 is presented below.

At 31 December 2022

CHF 000 Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% variation) -3,148 3,536

Future salary increases (0.5% variation) 145 -145

At 31 December 2021

CHF 000 Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% variation) -4,227 4,790

Future salary increases (0.5% variation) 225 -225

This analysis is based on the assumption that all other variables remain constant.

Duration of defined benefit obligations
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for Group employees in
Switzerland was 14 years at 31 December 2022 (2021: 16 years).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

  1

08

23. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

An analysis of this item is shown below:

CHF 000 2022 2021

Payables related to account holder activities - 98,102

Payables related to matched principal activities 106,461 447,383

Accrued liabilities 149,645 133,018